
                                                                                                              
 

Board of Alderman  
Request for Action 

 

 
REQUESTED BOARD ACTION: 
A motion to approve Resolution 1036, adoption of the City solid waste collection 
services contract amendment with Waste Management of Kansas, Inc.  
 
SUMMARY: 
The City entered into a contract for solid waster services at city facilities with Waste 
Management (previously Deffenbaugh) on September 20, 2016. The term is set to 
expire on March 31, 2022. Staff recommends renewing the contract for a one-year term 
with Waste Management of Kansas, Inc. The amendment term will extend until March 
31, 2023. 
 
Overall, there is a $3.58 increase to the total monthly rates for the City. The cost 
breakdown for the various departments is in the table below.   
 
 
Name Address Services 

Current 
rates/mo 

New 
rates/mo 

Campground 
1610 Country Rd 
DD 

8yd trash once per 
week. 112.46 122.07 

City Hall 107 W Main st 
4yd trash once per 
week 76.83 79.33 

    
2yd recycle once per 
week 57.41 62.87 

Water Plant  1 Hevley Park Dr 
4yd trash once per 
week 73.43 79.33 

Streets Div 2 Helvey Park Dr 
4yd trash once per 
week 73.43 79.33 

Wastewater 
Plant  

16401 Lowman 
Rd 

two 4yd trash once per 
week 146.86 114.23 

Parks & Rec 
1610 County 
Road DD 

two 4yd trash once per 
week 107.39 114.23 

 
In 2023, staff plans to bid the solid waste collection services for City facilities. 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION: 
Resolution 487 – September 20, 2016 
 

MEETING DATE: 3/1/2022 DEPARTMENT:  Public Works 

AGENDA ITEM:   RES 1036 – Approving City Facility Solid Waste Collection Services 
Contract Amendment with Waste Management of Kansas, Inc.  
 



POLICY OBJECTIVE:        
N/A 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
The proposed rate is $651.39, which increased by $3.58. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

☐ Ordinance                                 ☒ Contract 
☒ Resolution                                 ☐ Plans 
☐ Staff Report                               ☐ Minutes 
☐ Other:  
 



 
RESOLUTION 1036 

 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO 

APPROVE AN AMENDMENT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT KANSAS CITY, 
INC. FOR CITY FACILITY SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES. 

 
WHEREAS, the City’s contract with Waste Management Kansas City, Inc. for 
solid waste services for City facilities expires on March 31, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the contract an additional year through 
March 31, 2023; and  
  
WHEREAS, the purchase is pursuant to the City Purchasing Policy, and 
 
WHEREAS, staff recommends approving the amendment as being the most 
advantageous to the City.  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 
THE CITY OF SMITHVILLE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
THAT the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to approve the attached 
amendment with Waste Management Kansas City, Inc. for City facility solid 
waste collection services.  
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Aldermen and APPROVED by the 
Mayor of the City of Smithville, Missouri, the 1st day of March 2022. 
 

 
 
___________________________ 
Damien Boley, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Linda Drummond, City Clerk 

 
 



AMENDMENT TO  
CONTRACT FOR CITY FACILITY SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES 

This Amendment to the Contract for City Facility Solid Waste Collection Services (the “Amendment”) is 
entered into on  March          2022, by and between Waste Management of Kansas, Inc. (“Company”) and City of 
Smithville Missouri (“Customer”). 

Recitals 

A. Customer and Company entered into a Contract for City Facility Solid Waste Collection Services on or
about September 20, 2016 (the “Contract”); and

B. The Contract is set to expire March 31, 2022 and the parties desire to extend the term.

Agreement 

The parties agree to amend the Agreement in the following manner: 

1) Section 3, TERM shall be revised to extend the term until March 31, 2023 and thereafter shall
automatically renew for successive renewal terms of one-year each, unless either Party gives the other Party 
written notice of its intention to terminate the Agreement at least sixty days prior to the end of the then-current 
term. All notices shall be served by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized 
overnight courier service.  

2) Section 4, CONTRACT PRICE shall be removed entirely and replaced with the following:

The City shall pay the Contractor for services rendered as set forth in the table below: 

New Name Address Services 
Monthly 

Rate 

City of Smithville Campground 1610 Country Rd DD 8yd trash once per week. $122.07 
City of Smithville City Hall 107 W Main st 4yd trash once per week $79.33 

2yd recycle once per week $62.87 
City of Smithville Water Plant 1 Hevley Park Dr 4yd trash once per week $79.33 

City of Smithville Streets Div. 2 Helvey Park Dr 4yd trash once per week $79.33 

City of Smithville Wastewater Plant 16401 Lowman Rd two 4yd trash once per week $114.23 

City of Smithville Park 1610 County Road DD two 4yd trash once per week $114.23 

3) Remove the RFP #16-19 sheet attached to the Contract.

4) Except as modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and
effect. 

The parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives effective as of 
the day and year first above written. 

Waste Management of Kansas, Inc. City of Smithville Missouri 

By: By: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date: Date: 


	RES 1036 - Waste Management Contract - RFA
	RES 1036 - Waste Management Contract - RES
	RES 1036 - Waste Management Contract - CONTRACT



